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2015 WISCONSIN ACT 116

AN ACT to repeal 14.83, 440.03 (im) (c) 2., 440.08 (2) (e), 448.015 (1dm), 448.04 (1) (ab), 448.05 (2) (f) and
subchapteWIll of chapter 448 [precedes 448.98trenumber and amend 440.03 (1m) (c);to amend 20.165 (1)
(hg),20.165 (1) (hg), 440.03 (13) (b) (intro.), 440.03 (13) (b) (intro.), 440.03 (13) (d), 440.03 (13) (d), 440.05 (intro.),
440.05(intro.), 440.08 (2) (c), 440.08 (2) (c), 440.14 (2), 440.14 (2), 440.14 (3), 440.14 (3), 440.15,448.05,

(5), 448.01 (5), 448.05 (2) (a) (intro.), 448.05 (2) (a) (intro.), 448.05 (2) (b) (intro.), 448.05 (2) (b) (intro.), 448.07
(1) (a), 448.07 (1) (a), 448.07 (2hd 448.07 (2); ani create 14.83, 440.03 (im) (c) 2., 440.08 (2) (e), 448.015
(1dm),448.04 (1) (ab), 448.05 (2) (f) andbchapter VIII of chapter 448 [precedes 448.980] of the statdtatsng

to: ratification of the Interstate Medical Licensure Compact and making appropriations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in ing board and the filfated credentialing boards attached
senate and assembly, do enact asfollows: to the medicalexamining board, except for preparing,
administeringand grading examinations; for angsts
SecTion 1. 14.83 of the statutes is created to read; associatedvith the interstate medical licensure compact
14.83 Inter state medical licensure compact. There under s. 448.980, including payment of assessments
is created ainterstate medical licensure compact eom unders. 448.980 (13) (ajnd for the controlled sub
missionasspecified in s. 448.980. The members of the stancesoards operation of the prescription drug moni
commissiorrepresenting this state under s. 448.A3) toring program under s. 961.385. Ninety percent of all
(d) shall be members of the medical examining board andmoneysreceived for issuing and renewicgedentials
shall be appointed by the chairperson of the medical underch. 448 shall be credited to this appropriation. All
examiningboard, subjedio confirmation by the senate. moneysreceivedfrom the interstate medical licensure
The commission has the powers athaties granted and  compactcommission under s. 448.980 shall be credited

imposedunder s. 448.980. to this appropriation.
SecTioN Im. 14.83 of thestatutes, as created by 2015 SecTioN 2m. 20.165 (1) (hg) of the statutes, as
WisconsinAct .... (this act), is repealed. affectedby 2015 Visconsin Act .... (this act), is amended
SecTioN 2. 20.165 (1) (hg) of thetatutes, as fafcted toread:
by 2015 Wisconsin Act 55is amended to read: 20.165(1) (hg) Generalprogram operations; medi
20.165(1) (hg) Generalprogram operations; medi cal examining boat; interstate-medicallicensercom
cal examining boat; interstate medical licensercom pact; prescription drug monitoring gram. Biennially,
pact; prescription drug monitoring gram. Biennially, the amounts in the schedule for the licensinge-
the amounts in the schedule for the licensinge- making,and regulatory functions of the medical examin

making,and regulatory functions of the medical examin ing board and the fitffated credentialing boards attached

* Section 9911, WIsconsINSTATUTES: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over thegy
partialveto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it taflees siiall take ééct on the day after its date of publication.”
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the criteria that the department will use to determine
whetheran investigation under this paragraph is neces

sary,except as provided in pgc)-and-s-448.980-(5)(b)

unders.—448.980,-including—payment of assessments 3..

unders.-448.980 (13)(a)and for the controlled sub

stancedoards operation of the prescription drug moni
toring program under s. 961.385. Ninety percent of all
moneysreceived for issuing and renewirggedentials
underch. 448 shall be credited to this appropriation. All

moneysreceivedfrom-the-interstate-medical licensure

SECTION 6. 440.03 (13) (d) of the statutes is amended
to read:

440.0313) (d) Thedepartment shall ctge an appli
cantany fees, costs, or other expenses incurred in con
ducting any investigation under thisubsection or s.
440.26. The department shall clyggran applicant seek

compactcommission-under-s-448.980-shall- becredited ing _licensurethrough the interstate medical licensure

tothis-appropriation.
SecTION 3. 440.03(11m) (c) of the statutes is renum

bered440.03 (1m) (c) (intro.) and amended to read:
440.03(11m) (c) (intro.) The department-of-safety
andprofessional-servicaray not disclosa social secu

rity number obtained under péa) to any person except
for the following:

1. The coordinated licensure informaticgystem
unders. 441.50 (7);-the

3. Thedepartment of children and families four-
posesf administering s. 49.22;-and,-for

4. Fora social security numbebtained under par
(@ 1.,
requestingcertifications under s. 73.0301 and adminis
tering state taxes arttte department of workforce devel
opmentfor the purpose of requesting certifications under
s.108.227.

SecTioN 4. 440.03 (Im) (c) 2. of the statutes is
createdo read:

440.03(11m) (c) 2. The coordinated licensure irfor
mationsystem undes. 448.980 (8), if such disclosure is

requiredunder the interstate medical licensure compact

unders. 448.980.

SeCTION 4m. 440.03 (Im) (c) 2. of the statutes, as
createdby 2015 Vikconsin Act .... (thisict), is repealed.

SecTioN 5. 440.03 (13) (b) (intro.) of the statutes is
amended to read:

440.03(13) (b) (intro.) The department may investi
gatewhether an applicant for or holder of avfithe fol
lowing credentials has been chad with or convicted of
acrime only pursuant to rules promulgated by the depart
mentunder this paragraph, includingles that establish
the criteria that the department will use to determine
whetheran investigation under this paragraph is neces
sary,except as provided in pgc) and s. 448.980 (5) (b)
3.

SecTioN 5m. 440.03 (13) (b) (intro.) of the statutes,
as affected by 2015 \gconsin Act .... (this act), is
amendedo read:

440.03(13) (b) (intro.) The department may investi
gatewhether an applicant for or holder of avfithe fol
lowing credentials has been chad with or convicted of
acrime only pursuant to rules promulgated by the depart
mentunder this paragraph, includingles that establish

compactunder s. 448.98@irectly or indirectly for any
expensedcurred in conducting any investigatiander
5.448.980 (5) (b) 3.

SEcTION 6m. 440.03 (13) (d) of the statutes, as
affectedby 2015 Wsconsin Act .... (this act), is amended
toread:

440.0313) (d) Thedepartment shall ctge an appli
cantany fees, costs, or other expenses incurred in con
ducting any investigation under thisubsection or s.

the department of revenue for the purpose ofexpensemeu#e@m@end&@tmganym#%ﬂgaﬂm@er

s-448.980(5)(b)-3.
SeEcTION 7. 440.05 (intro.) of thetatutes is amended

toread:

440.05 Standard fees. (intro.) The following stan
dardfees apply to all initial credentials, exceptpas-
vided in ss. 440.51, 444.03, 444,1446.02 (2) (c),
447.04(2) (c) 2.,448.07 (2%49.17 (1m)d), and 449.18
(2) (d):

SecTioN 7m. 440.05 (intro.) ofthe statutes, as
affectedby 2015 Visconsin Act .... (this act), is amended
toread:

440.05 Standard fees. (intro.) The following stan
dardfees apply to all initial credentials, exceptpas-
vided in ss. 440.51, 444.03, 444,1446.02 (2) (c),
447.04(2) (c) 2.7448.07(2%49.17 (1m)d), and 449.18
(2) (d):

SecTiOoN 8. 440.08 (2) (c) of thetatutes is amended
toread:

440.08(2) (c) Except as provided in pée) andsub.
(3), renewal applications shall include the applicable
renewalfee as determined by the department under s.
440.03(9) (a) or as specified in pdb).

SecTiON 8m. 440.08 (2) (c) of the statutes, as
affectedby 2015 Visconsin Act .... (this act), is amended
to read:

440.08(2) (c) Except as provided inpée)-andsub.
(3), renewal applications shall include the applicable
renewalfee as determined by the department under s.
440.03(9) (a) or as specified in pgb).

SecTION 9. 440.08 (2) (e) of the statutes is created to
read:
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440.08(2) (e) A renewal of a compact license, as
definedin s. 448.015 (1dm)shall be governed by s.
448.980(7) and is subject to s. 448.07 (2).

SecTioN 9m. 440.08 (2) (e) of the statutes, as created
by 2015 Wsconsin Act .... (this act), is repealed.

SecTioN 10. 440.14 (2) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

440.14(2) If a form that the department or a creden
tialing board requires an individual to complete in order
to apply for a credential or credential renewal or to obtain
aproduct or service from the department or the creden
tialing board requires the individual to provide any of the
individual’s personal identifiers, the form shall include a
placefor the individual to declare that the individsal’
personalidentifiers obtained by the department or the
credentialingboard from the information on tHerm
may not be disclosed aamny list that the department or the
credentialingboard furnishes to another person. This
subsectiordoes not apply with respect to application
filed with the medical examining board pursuant to the
interstatemedical licensure compact under4€.8.980
(5).

SecTioN 10m. 440.14 (2) of the statutes, aeated
by 2015 Wsconsin Act .... (this act), is amended to read:

440.14(2) If a form that the department or a creden
tialing board requires an individual to complete in order
to apply for a credential or credential renewal or to obtain
aproduct or service from the department or the creden
tialing board requires the individual to provide any of the
individual’s personal identifiers, the form shall include a
placefor the individual to declare that the individal’
personalidentifiers obtained by the department or the
credentialingboard from the information on tHerm
may not be disclosed aany list that the department or the
credentialingboard furnishes to another person.—This

I ) . licati
filed-with-the-medical-examining-board-pursuant-to the
(5)-

SecTioN 11. 440.14 (3) of the statutes is amentzd
read:

440.14(3) If the department or a credentialingard
requiresan individual to provide, by telephone or other
electronicmeans, any of thiedividual's personal identi
fiers in order to apply for a credential or credential
renewalor to obtain a product or service from the depart
mentor a credentialing board, the department or the cre
dentialingboard shall ask the individual at the time that
theindividual provides the information if thedividual
wantsto declare that the individualpersonaidentifiers

_3_
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SecTioN 11m. 440.14 (3)of the statutes, asfatted
by 2015 Wsconsin Act ... (this act), is amended to read:

440.14(3) If the department or a credentialibgard
requiresan individual to provide, by telephone or other
electronicmeans, any of thadividual's personal identi
fiers in order to apply for a credential or credential
renewalor to obtain a product or service from the depart
mentor a credentialing board, the department or the cre
dentialingboard shall ask the individual at the time that
theindividual provides the information if thedividual
wantsto declare that the individualpersonaidentifiers
obtained by telephone or other electronic means may not
bedisclosed on any list that the department or the creden
tialing board furnlshes tanother person—Fhis-subsec

SecTioN 12. 440.15 of the statutds amended to
read:

440.15 No fingerprinting. Except asprovided
unders. ss.440.03 (13)c) and 448.980 (5) (b) 3the
departmenbr a credentialing board may not require that
anapplicant for a credential or a credential holder be fin
gerprintedor submit fingerprints in connection with the
departmens or the credentialing boasd¢redentialing.

SecTION 12m. 440.15 of the statutes, aseaftedby
2015Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is amended to read:

440.15 No fingerprinting. Except asprovided
underss.s. 440.03 (13)c) and-448.980-(5)(b) 3the
departmenbr a credentialing board may not require that
anapplicant for a credential or a credential holder be fin
gerprintedor submit fingerprints in connection with the
departmens or the credentialing boasd¢redentialing.

SecTioN 13. 448.01 (5) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

448.01(5) “Physician” means an individual possess
ing the degree of doctor of medicine or doctor of osteopa
thy or anequivalent degree as determined by the medical
examiningboard, and holding a licengganted by the
medical examining board. _ Thisubsection does not
applyin s. 448.980.

SecTioN 13m. 448.01 (5) of the statutes, ageated
by 2015 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is amended to read:

448.01(5) “Physician” means an individual possess
ing the degree of doctor of medicine or doctor of osteopa
thy or anequivalent degree as determined by the medical
examiningboard, and holding a licengganted by the
medical examining board. —Thisubsection-does-not

applyin-s.-448.980.
SecTION 14. 448.015 (1dm) of the statutes is created

obtained by telephone or other electronic means may notto read:

bedisclosed on any list that the department or the creden

tialing board furnishes tanother person. This subsec
tion does not apply with respect to an application filed
with the medical examining board pursutmthe inter
state medical licensure compact under s. 448.980 (5).

448.015(1dm) “Compact license” means an expe
ditedlicense grantetly the board pursuant to the inter
statemedical licensure compact under s. 448.980.

SECTION 14m. 448.015 (1dm) othe statutes, as
createdby 2015 Visconsin Act ... (thisct), is repealed.
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SecTioN 15. 448.04 (1) (ab) of the statutescigated displaythe registration certificate conspicuously in the
to read: office at alltimes. No person may exercise the rights or

448.04(1) (ab) Compactlicense. The board may  privilegesconferred by any license or certificate granted
granta compact license pursuant to the interstate medicalby the board unless currently registered as required under
licensurecompact under s. 448.980. this subsection.

SecTiON 15m. 448.04 (1)(ab) of the statutes, as SecTioN 19m. 448.07 (1) (a) of the statutes, as
createdoy 2015 Wkconsin Act .... (thisict), is repealed.  affectedby 2015 Visconsin Act .... (this act), is amended

SecTioN 16. 448.05 (2) (afintro.) of the statutes, as toread:
affectedby 2013 Wsconsin Act 240is amended to read: 448.07(1) (a) Every person licensed or certified

448.05(2) (a) (intro.) Except as provided in pars. (b) underthis subchapter shall register on or before Novem
to{e) (f), an applicant for any class of license to practice ber1 of each odd—numbered year following issuasfce
medicineand sugery must supply evidence satisfactory the licenseor certificate with the board. Registration
to the board of all of the following: shallbe completed in such manner as the board shall des

SecTION 16m. 448.05 (2)@) (intro.) of the statutes, ignateand upon forms the board shall provide.—except

as affected by 2015 \igconsin Act .... (this act), is thatregistration-with-respect to-a-compactlicense-shall be

amendedo read: governedby-the renewalprovisions-in-s.-448.980. (7)
448.05(2) (a) (intro.) Except as provided in pars. (b) Thesecretary of the board, on or before Octdbefreach

to {f) (e), an applicant for any class of license to practice odd—numbereglear shall mail or cause to be mailtdl
medicineand sugery must supply evidence satisfactory everyperson requiretb register a registration form. The
to the board of all of the following: boardshall furnish to each person registered under this
SecTioN 17. 448.05 (2) (bYintro.) of the statutes, as  sectiona certificate of registration, and the person shall
affectedby 2013 Wisconsin Act 240is amended to read:  displaythe registration certificate conspicuously in the
448.05(2) (b) (intro.) Except as provided in pars. (c) office at alltimes. No person may exercise the rights or
to {e) (f), an applicant for a license to practice medicine privilegesconferred by any license or certificate granted
andsugery who is a graduate of a foreign medical col by the board unless currently registered as required under
legemust supply evidence satisfactooythe board of all  this subsection.

of the following: SecTioN 20. 448.07 (2) of the statutes is amentizd
SecTION 17m. 448.05 (2) (b) (intro.) of the statutes, read:

as affected by 2015 \igconsin Act .... (this act), is 448.07(2) Fees. TheExcept as otherwise provided

amendedo read: in_s. 448.980, thdees forexamination and licenses

448.05(2) (b) (intro.) Except as provided in pars. () grantedunder this subchapter are specified in s. 440.05,
to {f) (e), an applicant for a license to practice medicine andthe renewal fee for such licenses is determined by the
andsugery who is a graduate of a foreign medicat col departmenunder s. 440.089) (a). _Compact licenses
legemust supply evidence satisfactéoythe board of all ~ shall be subject to additional fees and assessments, as
of the following: establishedby the department, the board, or the interstate

SecTION 18. 448.05 (2) (f) of the statutes is created medicallicensure compact commission, to coweary
to read: costsincurred by the department or the board tfus

448.052) (f) The boardshall grant a compact license state'sparticipation in the interstate medidadensure
asprovided under s. 448.980. compactunder s. 448.980 and costs incurred by the-inter

SecTiON 18m. 448.05 (2) (f) of the statutes, as state medical licensure compact commission ftg
createcby 2015 Wsconsin Act .... (thigct), is repealed.  administrationof the renewal proceder the interstate

SecTION 19. 448.07 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended medicallicensure compact under s. 448.980.
to read: SecTioN 20m. 448.07 (2) of the statutes, ageated

448.07(1) (a) Every person licensed or certified by 2015 Wsconsin Act .... (this act), is amended to read:
underthis subchapter shall register on or before Novem 448.07(2) FeEs. Exeept—a&ethemuseupﬁewded—m S.
berl of each odd—numbered year following issuasfce  448.980;the The fees for examination and licenses
the licenseor certificate with the board. Registration grantedunder this subchapter are specified in s. 440.05,
shallbe completeih such manner as the board shalldes andthe renewal fee for such licenses is determined by the
ignateand upon forms the board shall provide, except departmenunder s. 440.089) (a). -Compact-licenses

thatregistration with respect to a compact license shall beshall-be-subject-to-additional fees-and-assessments, as
governedby the renewal provisions in s. 448.980. (7) establishedbythe department; the board,-orthe interstate
The secretary of the board, on or before Octdbefreach medicallicensure—compact-commission,-to-coaary
odd-numberegtear shall mail or cause to be mailtml costsincurred-by-the-department-or-the-board this
everyperson requiretb register a registration form. The state’spatrticipation-in-the-interstate medidalensure
boardshall furnish to each person registered under this compactunder-s.-448.980-and-costs-incurred-by-the-inter
sectiona certificate of registration, and the person shall state-medical-licensure—compact-commission—its
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administrationof the renewal proceder the-interstate (g) “Medical practice act” means laws and regula

medicallicensure-compact-under-s.-448.980. tionsgoverning the practice of allopathic ansteopathic
SecTioN 21. Subchapter VIII of chapter 448 [pre  medicinewithin a member state.
cedes448.980] of the statutes is created to read: (h) “Member board” means a state agency in a mem
CHAPTER 448 berstate that acts in the sovereign interests of the state by
SUBCHAPTER VIl protectingthe public through licensure, regulati@md
INTERSTATE MEDICAL LICENSURE educationof physicians as directed by the state govern
COMPACT ment.
448.980 Interstate medical licensure compact. (i) “Member state” means a state that has enacted the
The following compactis hereby ratified and entered compact.
into: () “Practice of medicine” means the clinical preven

(1) Section 1 — PURPOSE. In order to strengthen  ton, diagnosis, or treatment of human disease, infury
accesso health care, and in recognition of #iivances  conditionrequiring a physician to obtain and maintain a
in the delivery of health care, the member states of thejicensein compliance with thenedical practice act of a

interstatemedical licensure compact haaied in com memberstate.
mon purpose to develop a comprehensive process that (k) “Physician” means any person who:
complementsthe existing licensing and regulatory 1. Is a graduate of a medical school accredited by the

authorityof state medical boards, provides a streamlined | jsison Committee on Medical Education. the Commis

processthat allows physicians tbecome licensed in  gjon on Osteopathic College Accreditation, anedical
multiple states, therebgnhancing the portability of @ gopg0) jisted in the International Medical Education
medicallicense and ensuring the safetypatients. The Directoryor its equivalent;

compactcreates another pathway for licensure and does 2. Passed each component of the United Skate

no: o_trr;]erWlse ch?ngl]e a ztai;e‘xtﬁtlng me_<|1_|cal E)ra(cj:chf cal Licensing Examination (USMLE) or the Comprehen
?C - he cog\;ﬁac atsho ;h()p S t'e prefva| Igg stanaard 1org;, o Osteopathic Medical Licensing Examination
icensureand glirms thatine practice of medicine occurs (COMLEX-USA)within 3 attempts, or any of its prede

Wh(_erethe patient is located at the t'me of the phygman— cessorexaminations accepted by a state medical basard
patientencounterand therefore, requires the physician to . o ; .
anequivalent examination for licensure purposes;

be under the jurisdiction of the state medical board where 3. Successfully completed graduate medical educa

thepatient is located. State medical boards that partici tion approved by the Accreditation Council for Graduate

patein the compact retain the jurisdiction to impase . ’ . . .
adverseactionagainst a license to practice medicine in Zﬁ)dr:(.lm Education or thamerican Osteopathic Asseci

thatstate issued to a physician through the procedures in . L . -
Py g P 4. Holds specialty certification or a time—unlimited

the compact. ) s : .
P specialtycertificaterecognized by the American Board

(2) SecTion2 — DeFINITIONS. In this compact: - o ) :
(a) “Bylaws” means those bylaws established by the of Medical Specialties othe American Osteopathic
Association’sBureau of Osteopathic Specialists;

interstatecommission pursuant to subljfor its gover . '

nancer for directing and controlling its actions and<con - Possessesfull and unrestricted license to engage

duct. in the practice of medicine issued by a member board;
(b) “Commissioner” means the voting representative - Has never beeconvicted, received adjudication,

appointedy each member board pursuant to sub). (1 deferred gdjuo!lgatlon, community supervision, or
(c) “Conviction” means a finding by a court that an deferreddisposition for any dénse by a court of appro

individual is guilty of a criminal dense througladjud priatejurisdiction; _ N _
cation, or entry ofa plea of guilt or no contest to the 7. Has never held a license authorizing the practice
chargeby the ofender Evidence of an entry of@nvic of medicine subjected to discipline by a licensaggncy

tion of a criminal ofense by the court shall be considered in any state, federal, or foreign jurisdicticexcluding
final for purposes of disciplinary actidny a member ~ any action related to non-paymeot fees related to a
board. license;

(d) “Expedited license” means a full and unrestricted 8. Has never had a controlled substance license or
medicallicense granted by a member state to an eligible permit suspended orevoked by a state or the united
physicianthrough the process set forth in the compact. statesdrug enforcement administration; and

(e) “Interstate commission” means the interstate 9. Is not under active investigation by a licensing
commissiorcreated pursuant to sub1jl agencyor law enforcement authority any state, federal,

() “License” means authorization bystate for a or foreign jurisdiction.
physicianto engage in the practice of medicine, which (L) “Offense” means a felongross misdemeanar
would be unlawful without the authorization. crime of moral turpitude.
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(m) “Rule” means a written statement by the inter 2. Static qualifications, which include verificatioh
statecommission promulgated pursuant to sub. (12) that medicaleducation, graduate medical educati@sults
is of general applicabilitymplements, interprets, or pre  of any medical or licensing examinati@md other quali

scribesa policy or provision of the compact, or aganmi- fications as determined by the interstate commission

zational,procedural, or practice requiremefithe inter throughrule, shall not be subject to additional primary

state commission, and has the force andeef of sourceverification where already primary source veri

statutorylaw in a member state, and includes the amend fied by the state of principal license.

ment,repeal, or suspension of an existing rule. 3. The member board withthe state selected as the
(n) “State” means angtate, commonwealth, district, stateof principallicense shall, in the course of verifying

or territory of the United States. eligibility, perform a criminal background check of an

(o) “State of principal license” means a member state applicant,including the use of the results of fingerprint
wherea physician holds a license to practice medicine or other biometricdata checks compliant with the
andwhich has been designatas such by the physician requirement®f the federal bureaof investigation, with
for purposes of registration and participation in the-com theexception of federal employees who hauéability
pact. determinatiorin accordance witb CFR 731.202

(3) SEcTion3 — ELiciBiLITY. (a) A physician must 4. Appeal on the determination of eligibility shall be
meetthe eligibility requirements as defined in sub. (2) (k) madeto the member state where the application was filed
to receive an expedited license under the terms and proviandshall be subject to the law of that state.
sionsof the compact. (c) Upon verification in pa(b), physicians eligible

(b) A physician who does not meet tlegjuirements  for an expedited license shall complete the registration
of sub. (2) (k) may obtain a license to practice medicine processestablished by the interstate commission to
in a member state if the individual complies with all laws receivea license in a member state selected purdoant
andrequirementspther than the compact, relating to the par.(a), including the payment of any applicable fees.
issuanceof a license to practice medicine in that state. (d) After receiving verification of eligibility under

(4) S=CTION 4 — DESIGNATION OF STATE OF PRINCIPAL par.(b) and any fees under pé&s), a member board shall
LICENSE (@) A physician shall designate a member state issuean expedited license to the physician. Ticisnse
asthe stateof principal license for purposes of registra shallauthorize the physician to practice medicine in the
tion for expedited licensure through thempact if the issuingstate consistent with the medical practiceasct
physicianpossesses a full and unrestricted license to all applicable laws and regulations of the issuing member
practicemedicine in that state, and the state is: boardand member state.

1. The state of primary residence for the physician; (e) An expedited license shall be vafat a period
or consistentvith the licensure period in the member state

2. The statevhere at least 25% of the practice of med andin the same manner as required for other physicians
icine occurs, or holdinga full and unrestricted license within the member

3. The location of the physicianémployer; or state.

4. If no state qualifiesinder subd. 1., 2., or 3., the () An expeditedicense obtained though the com
statedesignated as state of residence for purpose of fed pactshall be terminated if a physician fails to maintain a
eralincome tax. licensein the state of principal licensufer a non—disci

(b) A physician may redesignate a member sdate  plinary reasonwithout redesignation of a new state of
stateof principal license at any time, as long as the state principallicensure.
meetsthe requirements in pgia). (g) The interstate commission is authorized to

(c) The interstate commission is authorized to developrules regarding the application process, includ
developrules to facilitate redesignation of another mem ing payment of angpplicablefees, and the issuance of
berstate as the state of principal license. anexpedited license.

(5) SECTIONS — APPLICATION AND ISSUANCEOF EXPE- (6) S=cTION 6 — FEESFOREXPEDITED LICENSURE. (@)
DITED LICENSURE. (a) A physician seeking licensure A member state issuing an expedited license authorizing
throughthe compact shall file an application for an expe thepractice of medicine in that state may impose a fee for
ditedlicense with the member board of the stakected alicense issued or renewed through the compact.

by the physician as the state of principal license. (b) The interstate commission is authorized to
(b) 1. Uponreceipt of an application for an expedited developrules regarding fees for expedited licenses.
license, the member board within the state selexdte (7) SECTION7— RENEWAL AND CONTINUED PARTICIPA-

stateof principal license shall evaluate whether the-phy TiON. (&) A physician seeking to renew an expedited
sicianis eligible for expediteticensure and issue a letter license granted in a member stathall complete a
of qualification, verifying or denying the physiciali- renewalprocess with the interstate commissiorthié
gibility, to the interstate commission. physician:
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1. Maintains a full andinrestricted license in a state
of principal license;

2. Has not been convicted, received adjudication,
deferred adjudication, community supervision, or
deferreddisposition for any dénse by a court of appro
priatejurisdiction;

3. Has not had a license authorizing the practice of
medicinesubject to discipline by a licensing agernicy
any state, federal, or foreign jurisdiction, excluding any
actionrelated to non—payment of fees related to a license;
and

4. Has not had eontrolled substance license or{er
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(9) SECTION9— DINT INVESTIGATIONS. (a) Licensure
anddisciplinary recordsf physicians are deemed inves
tigative.

(b) In addition to theauthority granted to a member
board by its respective medical practice act or other
applicablestate lawa member board may participate
with other member boards in joint investigations of-phy
sicianslicensed by the member boards.

(c) A subpoena issued by a membtate shall be
enforceablén other member states.

(d) Member boards may share any investigative, liti
gation, or compliance materials in furtherance of any

mit suspended or revoked by a state or the united stategoint or individual investigation initiatednder the com

drugenforcement administration.

(b) Physicians shall comply with all continuipgo-
fessionaldevelopment or continuing mediaaducation
requirementsor renewal of a license issued by a member
state.

(c) The interstate commission shall collect any
renewalfees chaged forthe renewal of a license and-dis
tributethe fees to the applicable member board.

(d) Upon receipt of angenewal fees collected in par
(c), a member board shall renew the physigdicense.

(e) Physician information collected by the interstate
commissionduring therenewal process will be distrib
utedto all member boards.

(f) The interstate commission is authorized to
developrules to address renewal of licenses obtained
throughthe compact.

(8) S=cTioN8 — COORDINATED INFORMATION SYSTEM.

pact.

(e) Any member state may investigate actual or
allegedviolations of the statutes authorizing the practice
of medicine in any other member state in which a physi
cianholds a license to practice medicine.

(10) Sc=cTioN 10 — DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS. () Any
disciplinaryaction taken byany member board against a
physicianlicensed through the compact shalldeemed
unprofessionatonduct which may be subject to disci
pline by other member boards, in addition to any viola
tion of the medical practice act or regulatiam¢hat state.

(b) If a license granted to a physician by the member
boardin thestate of principal license is revoked, sufren
dered or relinquished in lieu of discipline, or suspended,
then all licenses issued to the physician by member
boardsshall automatically be placed, withofutrther
actionnecessary by any membmard, on the same sta

(a) The interstate commission shall establish a databasdus. If the member board in the state of principal license

of all physicians licensed, or who have applied for licen
sure,under sub. (5).

(b) Notwithstandingany other provision of law
memberboards shall report to the interstate commission
any publicaction or complaints against a licensed physi
cianwho has applied or received an expedited license
throughthe compact.

(c) Member boards shall report disciplinary or inves
tigatoryinformation determined as necessary and proper
by rule of the interstate commission.

(d) Member boards may repa@my non—public com
plaint, disciplinary or investigatory information not
requiredby par (c) to the interstate commission.

(e) Member boards shall share complaint or disci
plinary information abouta physician upon request of
anothemember board.

(H All information provided tahe interstate com
missionor distributed by member boards shall be confi
dential,filed under sealand used only for investigatory
or disciplinary matters.

(g) The interstate commission is authorized to
developrules for mandated or discretionary sharing of
informationby member boards.

subsequently reinstates the physigditense, a license
issued to the physician by any other mentizardshall
remainencumbered until thakspective member board
takesaction to reinstate the license in a manner consistent
with the medical practice act of that state.

(c) If disciplinary action is taken against a physician
by a member board not in the state of principal license,
anyothermember board may deem the action conclusive
asto matter of law and fact decided, and:

1. Impose the same or lesser sanctions against the
physicianso long as such sanctions are consiskifit
themedical practice act of that state; or

2. Pursue separate disciplinary action against the
physician under its respective medical practice act,
regardles®f the action taken in other member states.

(d) If a license granted to a physician bynamber
boardis revoked, surrendered or relinquished in lieu of
discipline,or suspended, then any license issued to the
physicianby any other member board shall be suspended,
automaticallyand immediately without furtheaction
necessaryy the other member board, for 90 days upon
entry of the order by the disciplining board, to permit the
memberboard to investigate the basis for the action
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underthe medical practice act of that state. A member thepublic. The interstate commission may close a meet

board may terminatethe automatic suspension of the
licenseit issued prior to the completion of the 90 day sus
pensionperiod in a manner consistent with thedical
practiceact of that state.

(11) SECTION 11 — INTERSTATE MEDICAL LICENSURE
COMPACT COMMISSION. (a) The member states hereby
createthe “Interstate Medical Licensure Comp&cm
mission.”

(b) The purpose of the interstatemmission is the
administrationof the interstate medical licensurem
pact,which is a discretionary state function.

(c) The interstate commissiahall be a body corpo

ing, in full or in portion, wherét determines by a two-
thirds vote of the commissioners prese¢hat an open
meetingwould be likely to:

1. Relate solely to the internal personnel practices
andprocedures of the interstate commission;

2. Discuss matters specifically exempted from dis
closureby federal statute;

3. Discuss trade secrets, commercialfinancial
informationthat is privileged or confidential;

4. Involve accusing a person of a crimefamally
censuringa person;

5. Discuss information of a personal nature where

rateand joint agency of the member states and shall havedisclosurewould constitute a clearly unwarranted inva
all the responsibilities, powers, and duties set forth in the sion of personal privacy;

compactand such additional powers as may be conferred

6. Discuss investigative records compiled for law

uponit by a subsequent concurrent action of the respec enforcemenpurposes; or

tive legislature®f the member states in accordance with

theterms of the compact.
(d) The interstate commission shall consist gb2

7. Specifically relate to the participation in a civil
actionor other legal proceeding.
(i) Theinterstate commission shall keep minutes

ing representatives appointed by each member state whavhich shall fully describe all matters discussed in a meet

shallserve as commissioners. dtates where allopathic

ing and shall provide a full and accurate summary of

and osteopathic physicians are regulated by separateactionstaken, including record of any roll call votes.

memberboards, or if the licensing and disciplinary
authorityis split between multiplenember boards within

(i) The interstate commission shall make its inferma
tion and oficial records, tadhe extent not otherwise des

a member state, the member state shall appoint one repragnatedin the compact or by its rules, available to the

sentativefrom each member board. @ommissioner
shallbe:

public for inspection.
(k) The interstate commission shall establish an

1. An allopathic or osteopathic physician appointed executivecommittee, which shall includefigfers, mem

to a member board;
2. An executive directpexecutive secretgrgr simi
lar executive of a member board; or

bers,and others as determined by the bylaws. The execu
tive committee shall have the power to antbehalf of
the interstate commission, with the exception of rule

3. A member of the public appointed to a member making,during periods when the interstate commission

board.

is not in session. When acting on beludithe interstate

(e) The interstate commission shall meet at least oncecommissionthe executive committee shall oversee the

eachcalendar yearA portion of this meeting shall be a
businessneeting to address such matters as pnagerly

administrationof the compact includingnforcement
andcompliance with the provisions of the compact, its

comebefore the commission, including the election of bylawsand rules, and other such duties as necessary

officers. The chairperson may call additiomagetings

(L) The Interstate commission may establish other

andshall call for a meeting upon the request of a majority committeesfor governance and administration of the

of the member states.

(f) The bylaws may provide for meetings of the inter
statecommission to beonducted by telecommunication
or electronic communication.

(g) Each commissioner participating at a meetihg
the interstate commission is entitled one vote. A
majority of commissioners shall constitute a quorfiom
the transactionof business, unless a d&r quorum is
requiredby the bylaws of the interstate commission. A
commissioneshall not delegata vote to another com
missioner. In the absence of its commissigreemember
statemay delegate voting authority farspecified meet
ing to another person from that state who shall riest
requirements of patd).

(h) The interstate commission shall provide public
noticeof all meetings and all meetings shall be ofzen

compact.

(12) S=cTioN 12— POWERSAND DUTIES OF THE INTER-
STATECOMMISSION. The interstate commission shall have
theduty and power to:

(a) Oversee andhaintain the administration of the
compact;

(b) Promulgate rules which shall be bindiaghe
extentand in the manner provided for in the compact;

(c) Issue, upon the request of a member stateeor
berboard, advisory opinions concerning the meaning or
interpretationof the compact, its bylaws, rules, and
actions;

(d) Enforce compliance with compact provisions, the
rulespromulgated by the interstate commission, and the
bylaws,using all necessary and proper mearduding
but not limited to the use of judicial process;
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(e) Establish and appoint committees including, but

notlimited to, an executive committee as required by sub.

(11), which shall have the power to act on behalf of the
interstatecommission in carrying out its powers and
duties;

(f) Pay or provide for the payment of the expenses
relatedto the establishment, ganization, and ongoing
activitiesof the interstate commission;

(g) Establish and maintain one or moroefs;

(h) Borrow accept, hire, or contract for services of
personnel;

(i) Purchase and maintain insurance and bonds;

() Employ an executive director who shall have such
powersto employ select or appoint employeegjents,
or consultants, and to determine their qualifications,
definetheir duties, and fix their compensation;

(k) Establish personnel policiasd programs relat
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which shall promulgate a rule binding upon all member
states.

(b) The interstate commission shall not incur obliga
tionsof any kind prior to securing the funds adequate
meetthe same.

(c) The interstate commission shall not pledge the
creditof any of the member statexcept byand with the
authorityof, the member state.

(d) The interstate commission shall be subject to a
yearlyfinancial audit conducted by a certified or licensed
public accountant and the report of the audit shall be
includedin the annual report of the interstate commis
sion.

(14) SEcTION 14— ORGANIZATION AND OPERATIONOF
THE INTERSTATECOMMISSION. (a) The interstate commis
sion shall, by a majority of commissioners present and
voting, adopt bylaws to govern its conduct as mapdie

ing to conflicts of interest, rates of compensation, and essaryor appropriate to carry out the purposes of the

qualificationsof personnel;

(L) Accept donations and grants of moneguip
ment,supplies, materials and services, snteceive, uti
lize, and dispose of it in a manner consistent with the con
flict of interestpolicies established by the interstate
commission;

(m) Leasepurchase, accept contributions or dona
tionsof, or otherwise to own, hold, improee use, any
property real, personal, or mixed;

(n) Sell, conveymortgage, pledge, lease, exchange,
abandonpr otherwise dispose of any propersal, per
sonal,or mixed;

(o) Establish a budget and make expenditures;

(p) Adopt a seal and bylaws governing the manage
mentand operation of the interstate commission;

(q) Report annually to the legislatures gmernors
of the member states concerning the activities of the
interstatecommission during the preceding ye&uch
reportsshall also include reports of financial audits and

compactwithin 12 months of the first interstate commis
sionmeeting.

(b) The interstate commission shall elecappoint
annuallyfrom amongts commissioners a chairperson, a
vice—chairpersonand a treasurgeach of whonshall
havesuch authority and duties as may be specified in the
bylaws. The chairpersomr in the chairpersos’absence
or disability, the vice—chairperson, shall preside at all
meetingf the interstate commission.

(c) Officers selected in patb) shall serve without
remuneratiorfrom the interstate commission.

(d) 1. The dficers and employees of the interstate
commissionshall be immune from suit and liability
eitherpersonally or in their ditial capacity for a claim
for damage to or loss of property or personal injury or
othercivil liability caused or arising out of, or relating to,
anactual or alleged act, errar omission that occurred,
or that such person had a reasondialsis for believing
occurred,within the scope of interstate commission

anyrecommendations that may have been adopted by theemployment,duties, or responsibilities; provided that

interstatecommission;

(r) Coordinate education, training, and public aware
nessregarding the compact, its implementation, and its
operation;

(s) Maintain records in accordance with the bylaws;

(t) Seek and obtain trademarks, copyrights, and pat
ents;and

suchperson shall not be protected from suit or liability for
damageloss, injury or liability caused by the intentional
or willful and wanton misconduct of such person.

2. The liability of the executivdirector and employ
eesof the interstate commission or representatives of the
interstatecommission, acting within the scope of such
person’semployment or duties for acts, errors, or emis

(u) Perform such functions as may be necessary orsions occurring within such persa'state, may not

appropriateo achieve the purposes of the compact.
(13) Se=cTION 13— FINANCE POWERS. () The inter

state commission may levy on and collect annual

assessmeritom each member state cover the cost of

exceedhe limits of liability set forth under theonstitu

tion and laws of that state fatate dficials, employees,
andagents. The interstate commission is considered to
bean instrumentality of the states for the purposes of any

the operations and activities of the interstate commission suchaction. Nothing in this paragraph shalldoeastrued

andits staf. The total assessment must befisight to

to protect such person from suit or liability fdamage,

coverthe annual budget approved each year for which loss,injury, or liability caused by the intentional or will
revenuds not provided by other sources. The aggregate ful and wanton misconduct of such person.

annualassessment amount shall be allocated uponr a for

mula to be determined by the interstate commission,

3. The interstateommission shall defend the execu
tive director its employees, and subject to the approval
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of the attorney general or other appropriate legal counsel  (16) S=CTION 16 — OVERSIGHT OF INTERSTATE COM-
of themember state represented by an interstate ceommispacT. (a) The executive, legislative, and judicial
sionrepresentativeshall defend such interstate comimis  branche®f state government in eaofember state shall
sionrepresentative in any civil action seeking to impose enforcethe compact and shall take all actions necessary
liability arising out of an actual or alleged act, error or andappropriate t@ffectuate the compastpurposes and
omissionthat occurred within the scope of interstate intent. The provisions of the compact and the rules pro
commissionemployment, duties or responsibilities, or mulgated hereunder shall have standing as statutory law
thatthe defendant had a reasonable basis for believingbut shall nobverrideexisting state authority to regulate
occurred within the scope of interstate commission thepractice of medicine.
employmentduties, or responsibilities, provided that the (b) All courts shall take judicial notice of the compact
actualor alleged act, errpor omissiondid not result andthe rules irany judicial or administrative proceeding
from intentional or willful and wanton misconduct on the in a member state pertaining to the subject matttreof
partof such person. compactwhich may akct the powers, responsibilities or
4. To the extent not covered by the stimeolved, actionsof the interstate commission.
memberstate, or the interstate commission, the represen  (c) The interstate commission shall be entitled to
tativesor employees of the interstatemmission shall be  receiveall service of process in any such proceeding, and
held harmless in the amount of a settlement or judgment, shallhave standing to intervene in the proceeding for all
including attorney feesnd costs, obtained against such purposes. Failure to provide service of process to the
personsarising out of an actual or alleged act, eroor interstatecommission shall render a judgment or order
omissionthat occurred within the scope of interstate void as to the interstate commission, the compact, er pro
commissionemployment, dutiegr responsibilities, or ~ mulgatedrules.
that suchpersons had a reasonable basis for believing  (17) SECTION17— ENFORCEMENTOFINTERSTATECOM-
occurred within the scope of interstate commission PAcT. (a) The interstate commission, in the reasonable
employmentduties, or responsibilities, provided that the exerciseof its discretion, shall enforthe provisions and
actualor alleged act, errpor omissiondid not result rulesof the compact.

from intentional or willful and wanton misconduct on the (b) The interstate commission mdy majority vote
partof such persons. of the commissioners, initiate legal actiorthe United
(15) SECTION 15 - RULE-MAKING FUNCTIONS OF THE StatedDistrict Court for the District of Columbia, ,cat

INTERSTATE COMMISSION. (&) The interstate commission thediscretionof the interstate commission, in the federal
shall promulgate reasonable rules in order fedively districtwhere the interstate commissibas its principal
andefficiently achieve the purposes of the compabi- offices, to enforce compliance with the provisions of the
withstandingthe foregoingin the event the interstate compactand itspromulgated rules and bylaws, against
commissionexercises its rule-making authority in a amember state idefault. The relief sought may include
mannerthat is beyond the scope of tharposes of the  bothinjunctive relief and damages. In the event judicial
compactor the powergranted hereundethen such an  enforcemenis necessarythe prevailing party shall be
actionby the interstate commission shall be invalid and awardedall costs of such litigation including reasonable
haveno force or dct. attorneyfees.

(b) Rules deemed appropriate for the operations of  (¢) Theremedies herein shall not be the exclusive
the interstate commission shdle made pursuant to a remediesof the interstate commission. The interstate
rule—makingprocess that substantially conforms to the commissiormay avail itself of any other remedies avail
“Model State Administrative Procedure Act” of 2010, ableunder state law or the regulation of a profession.
andsubsequent amendments thereto. (18) SECTION 18 — DEFAULT PROCEDURES. (a) The

(c) Not later than 30 days after a rule is promulgated, groundsfor default include, but are not limited to, failure
any person may file a petitiofor judicial review of the of a membestate to perform such obligations or respon
rule in the United States District Court for the Distiot sibilities imposed upon it by the compact toe rules and
Columbiaor the federal district where the interstate eom bylawsof the interstate commission promulgated under
missionhas its principal dices, provided that the filing  thecompact.
of such a petition shall not stay or otherwise preventthe  (b) If the interstate commission determines that a
rule from becoming ééctive unless the court finds that memberstate has defaulted in the performance of its
the petitioner has a substantial likelihood of succswe obligationsor responsibilities under the compactttoe
courtshall give deference to the actions of the interstate bylawsor promulgated rules, the interstate commission
commissiorconsistent with applicable law and shadt shall:
find the rule to be unlawful if the rule represents a reason 1. Provide written notice to the defaulting state and
able exercise of the authority granted to théerstate other member states, of the nature of the default, the
commission. meansf curing the default, and any action taken by the
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interstatecommission. The interstate commission shall andbinding ona state upon enactment of the compact
specifythe conditions by which the defaulting state must into law by that state.

cureits default; and (c) The governors of non—member statesthair
2. Provide remedial training and specific technical designeesshall be invited to participate in the activities
assistanceegarding the default. of the interstate commission on a non-voting basis prior

(c) If the defaulting state fails to cutiee default, the  to adoption of the compact by all states.
defaulting state shall be terminated from the compact  (d) The interstate commission may propose amend
uponan afirmative vote of a majority of the commis  mentsto the compact for enactmehy the member
sionersand all rights, privileges, and benefits conferred states.No amendment shall becoméeetive and bind
by the compacshall terminate on thefettive date of  jng upon the interstate commissi@md the member
termination. A cure of the default does not relieve the statesunlessand until it is enacted into law by unanimous
offendingstate of obligations or liabilities incurred dur  consenbf the member states.
ing the period of the default. (21) S=cTion21— WITHDRAWAL. (a) Onceeffective,

(d) Termination of membership in the compaball  the compact shall continue in foread remain binding
beimposed only after albther means of securing cem uponeach and every member state; provided that amem
pliancehave been exhausted. Notice of intent to termi pearstate may withdraw from the compactspecifically
nateshall be given by the interstate commission to the repealingthe statute which enacted the compact into law
governor, the majority and minority leaders dhe (b) Withdrawal from the compact shale by the
defaulting states legislature, and eadsf the member  o5ctmenof astatute repealing the same, but shall not

states. , . i takeeffect until one year after thefettive date of such
(e) The interstate commissiamhall establish rules

state,or the withdrawal of a member state.

() The member state which has been terminited
responsiblefor all dues, obligations, andabilities
incurredthrough the déctive date of termination includ
ing obligations, the performance of which extends
beyondthe efective date of termination.

(g) The interstate commission shall not bear any
costsrelating to any state that has been fotmdbe in
defaultor which has been terminated from the compact,
unless otherwise mutually agreed upon in writing
betweenthe interstate commission and the defaulting
state.

(c) The withdrawing state shall immediately notify
the chairperson of the interstate commission in writing
upon the introduction of legislation repealing the eom
pactin the withdrawing state.

(d) The interstate commission shall notify the other
member states of the withdrawing stati@tent towith-
draw within 60 days of its receipt of notice provided
underpatr (c).

(e) The withdrawing state is responsible for all dues,
obligationsand liabilities incurred through thefettive
date of withdrawal, including obligations, the perfor

(h) The defaulting state may appeal the action of the manceof which extend beyond thefettive date of with
interstatecommission by petitioning the Unitegtates ~ drawal. S
District Court for the District of Columbiar the federal () Reinstatement following withdrawal of a member
district where the interstate commissiuas its principal stateshall occur upon theiithdrawing state ree.nactmg
offices. Theprevailing party shall be awarded all costs th&compact or upon such later date as determined by the
of such litigation including reasonable attorney fees. ~ INtérstatecommission.

(19) SECTION 19 — DISPUTE RESOLUTION. (a) The (g) The interstate commission is authorized to
interstatecommission Sha&ttempt, upon the request of deVeIOprUIeS to address the impaCt of the withdrawal of
amember state, to resolve disputes which are subject t)? member state on licenses grantedother member
the Compact and which may arise among mensihaties statesto phySiCianS WtheSignated the W|thdraW|ng
or member boards. memberstate as the state of principal license.

(b) Theinterstate commission shall promulgate rules ~ (22) SEcTioN 22 — DissoLUTION. (@) The compact
providingfor both mediation antdinding dispute resolu shalldissolve dictive upon the date of the withdrawal

tion as appropriate. or default of the membestate which reduces the mem
(20) S=CTION 20 — MEMBER STATES, EFFECTIVE DATE bershipin the compact to one member state.

AND AMENDMENT. (a) Any state is eligibleo become a (b) Upon the dissolution of theompact, the compact

memberstate of the compact. becomesull and void and shall be of no further force or

(b) The compact shall becomdesttive and binding  effect,and the business andaifs of the interstate com
uponlegislative enactment of the compact into law by no missionshall be concluded and surplus funds shall be dis
lessthan 7 states. Thereaftérshall become &ctive tributedin accordance with the bylaws.
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(23) SECTION23— SEVERABILITY AND CONSTRUCTION.

(a) The provisions of the compact shadl severable, and
if any phrase, clause, sentencepmvision is deemed
unenforceablethe remaining provisions of the compact
shall be enforceable.

(b) The provisions of the compact shall be liberally
construedo efectuate its purposes.

(c) Nothing in the compact shall lsenstrued to pro
hibit the applicability of other interstate compacts to
which the states are members.

(24) SECTION 24 — BINDING EFFECTOF COMPACT AND
OTHERLAWS. (@) Nothing herein prevents the enferce
mentof any other law of a member state tisatot incon
sistentwith the compact.

(b) All laws in a member state in conflict with the
compactare superseded to the extent of the conflict.

(c) All lawful actions of the interstate commission,
includingall rules andylaws promulgated by the cem
mission,are binding upon the member states.

(d) All agreements between the interstate commis
sion and the membestates are binding in accordance
with their terms.
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3. The individual is requesting to designates¥gn-
sinas his or her state of principal license pursuatiig¢o
compact.

4. The individual is applying to receive an expedited
licenseto practice in Wsconsin pursuant to the compact.

(b) The information is provided only to a member
boardwith responsibility for authorizinghe practice of
medicinein the member state or to the interstate commis
sion.

(c) If the information pertains to an investigation or
discipline, all identifying informationof individuals or
entitiesother than the individual being investigated or
disciplinedis removed.

(d) The information is not confidentiahder the laws
of this state.

(3) A subpoena issued pursuant to s. 448.980 (9) (c)
shallonly be enforceable in this state or against a citizen
of this state if all of the following apply:

(a) The subpoena is issued by a member board with
responsibilityfor authorizing the practice of medicine in
the member state.

(b) The individual being subpoenaed is one of the fol

(e) In the event any provision of the compact exceeds lowing:

the constitutional limits imposed on the legislature of any
memberstate, such provisioshall be indkctive to the
extentof the conflictwith the constitutional provision in
guestionin that member state.

448.981 I mplementation of theinter state medical
licensure compact. (1) In this section:

(a) “Board” means the medical examining board.

(b) “Compact” means the interstate medical licen
surecompact entered into under s. 448.980.

(c) “Expedited license” has the meaning given in s.
448.980(2) (d).

(d) “Interstate commission” has the meaning given
in s. 448.980 (2) (e).

(e) “Member board” has the meaning given in s.
448.980(2) (h).

(H “Member state” has the meaning givensn
448.980(2) (i).

(g) “State of principal license” has the meaning given
in s. 448.980 (2) (0).

(2) Notwithstanding s. 448.980 and any rules-pro
mulgatedby theinterstate commission under s. 448.980,
the board may only disclose information aboutiraah-
vidual pursuant to the compact if the information meets
all of the following criteria:

(a) Any of the following applies:

1. The individual has a current expedited license
grantedby the board pursuant to the compact.

2. The individual has a current expedited license

1. A physician with acurrent expedited license
grantedoy the board pursuant to the compact.

2. A physician with acurrent expedited license
grantedby another member state, ands@dnsin is cur
rently designated as the physiciamstate of principal
license.

(4) In applying s. 448.980 (9) (e), the board may only
undertakesuch investigation o¥iolations of another
state’sstatute authorizing theractice of medicine if one
of the following applies:

1. The physiciarbeing investigated has a current
expeditedicense that was granted by the board and-a cur
rentexpedited license that was granted by the other state
pursuanto the compact.

2. The physiciarbeing investigated has a current
expeditedicensethat was granted by the board pursuant
to the compact and the other state is the physgizur
rently designated state of principal license.

3. The physiciarbeing investigated has a current
expeditedicense that was granted by tbiber state pur
suantto the compact and Mtonsin is the physicias’
currentlydesignated state of principal license.

(5) The board shall, by January 1 of each yeguort
to the members of the joint committee on finance the
numberof individuals investigated bthe board solely
pursuanto s. 448.980 (9) (e) and the expenses incurred
by the board undertaking investigations pursued solely
pursuanto s. 448.980 (9) (e) and shall also includde

grantedby another member state or is applying to receive reporta copy of all rules promulgated by the interstate

anexpedited license in another member state, aisd W
consinis currently designated as his or her state of princi
pallicense.

commissionsince thelast report under this subsection
and all changes made &my rules previously promul
gatedby the interstate commission since the last report.
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(6) The payment of assessmefus the interstate (Im) The treatment of sections 20.165 (1) (hg) (by
medicallicensure compact under s. 448.980 (13) (a) shall SecTion 2m), 440.03 (13]b) (intro.) (by &cTion 5m)
be made from the appropriation account under s. 20.165and (d) (by ScTtion 6m), 440.05(intro.) (by %cTion
(1) (hg) using the licensure fees paid by physicians 7m),440.08 (2) (c) (by &Tion 8m), 440.14 (2) (bggec-
licensedunder the compactNo fees from physicians that Tion 10m) and (3) (by &TioN 11m), 440.15 (by S&cTiON
havenot applied for licensure through the compact shall 12m), 448.01 (5) (by &cTtion 13m), 448.05 (2) (a)
be used tgpay Wsconsins annual assessment pursuant (intro.) (by SEction 16m) and (b) (intro.) (bysecTion
to s. 448.980 (13) (a) without the approval of the joint 17m),and 448.07 (1) (a) (byeSTion 19m) and (2)by
committeeon finance. SecTioN 20m) ofthe statutes and the repeal of sections
SecTioN 21m. Subchapter VIII of chapter 448 [pre  14.83,440.03 (1m) (c) 2., 440.08 (2) (e), 448.015
cedes448.980] of the statutes, as creabyd2015 Ws- (1dm),448.04 (1) (ab), and 448.05 (2) (f) and subchapter
consinAct .... (this act), is repealed. VIII of chapter 448 of the statutes takieeff on the date
SecTIoN 22m. Effective dates. This act takes &ct thatis 4 years after the day after publication.
onthe day after publication, except as follows:




